THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA	·#: <u>*A-4</u>
		AGENDA DATE:	June 14, 2016
	CT: I of Request from the City of Turlock to (, November 8, 2016 Presidential General)		cipal Election with the
BOARD	ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No.	2016-290
	n of Supervisor Chiesa ,	Seconded by Supervisor	O'Brien
	oved by the following vote, pervisors: <u>O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, a</u>	ind Chairman Monteith	
Excused Abstainin	or Absent: Supervisors: None g: Supervisor: None		
	Approved as recommended		
2)	Denied		
3)	Approved as amended		
4)	Other:		
MOTION:			

ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #: *A-4			
Urgent ○ Routine ◎	AGENDA DATE: June 14, 2016			
CEO CONCURRENCE:	4/5 Vote Required: Yes O No [®]			
SUBJECT:				
Approval of Request from the City of Turlock to Consolidate their Municipal Election with the Tuesday, November 8, 2016 Presidential General Election				
ruccus, notember e, 2010 i reciucinal eciterar Electron				
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	THE PARTY OF THE P			
1. Approve request from the City of Turlock to consolidate their Municipal Election with the				
Tuesday, November 8, 2016 Presidential General Election.				
CONTACT PERSON:				
Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board	Phone number: 209-525-4494			



KELLIE E. WEAVER CITY CLERK kweaver@turlock.ca.us

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK ADMINISTRATION

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

156 S. Broadway, Suite 230 | Turlock, California 95380 | Phone 209-668-5540 ext 1110 | fax 209-668-5668

May 27, 2016

Elizabeth King Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 1010 10th Street, Ste. 6700 Modesto, CA 95354

Dear Ms. King:

Enclosed is a certified copy of City of Turlock Resolution No. 2016-105 requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus to consolidate a General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, November 8, 2016, with the Statewide General Election to be held on the same date pursuant to §10403 of the Elections Code.

If you need any further information from my office, please feel free to contact me directly at (209) 668-5542, Ext. 1110.

Sincerely,

KELLIE E. WEAVER

City Clerk

Enclosure (1)

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TURLOCK

IN THE MATTER OF REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS TO CONSOLIDATE A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2016, WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON THE SAME DATE PURSUANT TO §10403 OF THE ELECTIONS CODE

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-105

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Turlock called a General Municipal Election to be held on November 8, 2016, in the City of Turlock, California, for the purpose of the election of one (1) Member, City Council - District 2, one (1) Member, City Council - District 4, and a City Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the General Municipal Election be consolidated with the Statewide General Election to be held on the same date and that within the City the precincts, polling places, and election officers of the two elections be the same, and that the county election department of the County of Stanislaus canvass the returns of the General Municipal Election and that the election be held in all respects as if there were only one election.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TURLOCK, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That pursuant to the requirements of §10403 of the Elections Code, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus is hereby requested to consent and agree to the consolidation of a General Municipal Election with the Statewide General Election on Tuesday, November 8, 2016, for the purpose of the election of one (1) Member, City Council - District 2 for the full term of four (4) years, one (1) Member, City Council - District 4 for the full term of four (4) years, and the election of a City Treasurer for the full term of four (4) years, which will conclude upon the Turlock City Council adopting the official canvass of the November 8, 2016, election.

Section 2. That the county election department is authorized to verify signatures for nomination papers submitted by the City Clerk of the City of Turlock; set up and arrange for election precincts, polling places, voting booths, and election officers; publish notice of election officers and polling places; and canvas the returns of the General Municipal Election. The election shall be held in all respects as if there were only one election, and only one form of ballot shall be used. The consolidated election will be held and conducted in the manner prescribed in Section 10418 of the California Elections Code.

Section 3. That the Board of Supervisors is requested to issue instructions to the county election department to take any and all steps necessary for the holding of the consolidated election.

Section 4. That the City of Turlock recognizes that additional costs will be incurred by the County by reason of this consolidation and agrees to reimburse the County for any costs.

Section 5. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Board of Supervisors and the county election department of the County of Stanislaus.

Section 6. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Turlock this 24th day of May, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers DeHart, Nascimento, Bublak, Jacob, and

Mayor Soiseth

NOES:

None

NOT PARTICIPATING:

None

ABSENT:

None

ATTEST:

Jennifer Land, Deputy City Clerk, City of Turlock, County of Stanislaus,

State of California

The foregoing is a correct copy of the original on file in this office which has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

Kellie E. Weaver,

City Clerk of the City of Turlock, County of Stanislaus, State of California